Bid

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF U.S. WATER SERVICES CORPORATION PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 13-C-00016; WASTEWATER MISCELLANEOUS PUMP STATION REPAIRS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$538,290; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2013, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of U.S. Water Services Corporation be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW. THEREFORE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The proposal of U.S. Water Services Corporation in the total amount of \$538,290 for construction of the Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.
- Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.
- Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.
- Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.
- Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.
- Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.
- Section 7. The project construction costs in the amount of \$538,290 are provided in the City Budget for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2014, in In the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA PLORIDA ON DEC 0 5 2013

CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Justin R. Vaske, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK

\*1% for Art:

12013-47

# City of Tampa BID TABULATION

# Contract 13-C-00016; Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs Bid Opening - July 30, 2013

Posted July 30, 2013

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
US Water Services Corp.	\$538,290.00
Mechanical Industrial Services, Inc.	\$597,224.00
J & H Waterstop Utilities, Inc.	\$644,000.00
Garinger Maint & Const., Inc.	\$658,956.00
TLC Diversified, Inc.	\$697,880.00
RTD Construction, Inc.	\$825,250.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

Contract 13-C-00016; Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs

PROPOSAL
To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
Name of Bidder U.S WATER SERVICES CORP.
727-848-8292 DNALEZO USWATERCORP. NET Business Phone Number and Email Address
4939 CROSS BAYON BLUD., New PORT Richey, FL 34652 Business Name and Mailing Address
Phone Number and Name of Contact Regarding Permits
US WATER Services Corp. 80 000 82   Contractor/Qualifiers Name and Federal Identification Number
Date of Proposal July 30, 2013
(If Bidder is a firm, fill in the following blanks):
Names and Residential Addresses of Partners
(If Bidder is a corporation, fill in the following blanks):
Organized under the laws of the State of Florida
Names and Address of President
GARY Deremer
5320 CAPTAINS COURT, NEW PORT Richey FL 34652
Name and Address of Vice President
David Schultz, Sr.
4135 TOPSAIL, NEW PORT Richer FL 34652
Name and Address of Secretary
Victoria Penick
6043 FAll RIVER Dr. New Port Pichay FL 34652
Names and Address of Treasurer  Victoria Penick
6043 FALL BIVER DR. NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34652
WUTS I MILL TIMER UK. INCW TORT I JOSEP I TO THE

The above-named Bidder affirms and declares:

- (1) That the Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (2) That this Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (3) That the Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- That the Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

(6)	That the Bidder		
	Has; Treasury Number Has not		
	(Check applicable box)		
	previously performed work under the President's Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375.		

(7) That the undersigned, as Bidder, also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees that he will execute the Contract and finish the required Performance Bond and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

Contract Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description and Price in Words	Computed Total Price for Item in Figures
BASE BID	LS	The work includes the furnishing of for furnishing all labor, materials and pumping stations. The repairs include existing pump bases, discharge pip includes installing bypass tee and vistation, any Contingency Allowance associated work required for a complete Contract Documents.	d equipment for the repair of 17 de the removal and replacement or ing, valves, and fittings. Work also ralves essential for bypassing the es as stated in SP-60, and all
		Five Hundred Thirty El	aht Thousand
		twohonored winety dolla	rs
		and <u>Zero</u> cents	
		(BASE BID) LS	\$538,290.00

Contract 13-C-00016; Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs

Computed Total Price In Words:					
Five hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Two Honored Minety					
dollars andZerocents.					
Computed Total Price in Figures: \$ 538, 290.00					
The bidder acknowledges that the following addenda have been received and that the changes covered by the addendum(s) have been taken into account in this proposal: #1 #2 #3 #4 #5					
The bidder acknowledges the requirements of the City of Tampa's Equal Business Opportunity Program.					
Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90096), (Laws of Fla.) effective October 1, 1990. The bidder further identifies the costs to be summarized below:					
Trench Safety Measure (Description)  A.  D.  Unit of Measure (LF, SY) Unit Unit Extended Cost  Unit Unit Extended Cost  Cost  Unit Unit Extended Cost  Cost  Cost  Unit Unit Extended Cost  Cost  Cost  Unit Unit Extended Cost  Cost  Cost  D.					
Total Cost \$ 538, 290.00					
Signed  Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.					

Contract 13-C-00016; Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs

## (ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL)

STATE OF )		
COUNTY OF ) SS:		
For a Corporation:		
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PASCO		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30th of of substruction.  produced as identification.	July , 2013 by Gard corporation. He/she is	NOTARY PUBLIC-STAT.  Todd J.  Commission w EE105011  Expires: JUNE 24, 2015  BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.
For an Individual:		
STATE OF		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	, 2013 by	***
who is personally known to the or has produced	as identification.	
who is personally known to the or has produced	Notary	
who is personally known to the or has produced		-
For a Firm:	Notary	
	Notary	
For a Firm:	Notary  My Commission Expires:	as
For a Firm:  STATE OF  COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known	Notary  My Commission Expires:	as
For a Firm:  STATE OF  COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known	Notary  My Commission Expires:	as

## SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.087 FLORIDA STATUTES, ON DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

#### THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH THE BID.

Preference must be given to contractors submitting certification with their bid or proposal, certifying they have a drugfree workplace in accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 287.087. This requirement affects all public entities of the State and became effective January 1, 1991.

Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality and service are received by the State or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing ties bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of
  maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee
  assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection 1.
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection 1., notify the employees that as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nole contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace, no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in, a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program is such is available in the employee's community, by and employee who is so convicted.

6.	Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of the	this
55.7		
	section.	

U.S. Water Services Corporation - Contractor

Print Name

7/36/3

As a person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies with the above requirements.

Date

### TAMPA BID BOND Contract 13-C-00016; Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, <u>U.S. Water Services Corporation</u>

4939 Cross Bayou Blvd., New Port Richey, FL 34652				
(hereinafter called the Principal) and North American Specialty Insurance Company				
thereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of NH , with its principal offices in the City of Manchester , and authorized to do outsiness in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the county of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the county of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will an account the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will be compared to the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will be compared to the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will be compared to the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will be compared to the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will be compared to the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will be compared to the City of Tamp				
WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 13-C-00016, Wastewater Miscellaneous Pump Station Repairs.				
WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal.				
NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Performance Bond and Payment Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be vold; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.				
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this day of July,2013.				
Principal U.S. Water Service Copporation				
TITLE M. Gary Francis (Attorney-in-Fact)  M. Gary Francis (Florida Resident Agent)  Local Resident Producing Agent				
200 Colonial Center Pkwy. Suite 250 Lake Mary, FI 32746 Local Resident Producing Agent's Address				
BRG Insurance and Bonds, LLC Name of Local Agency				

#### NAS SURETY GROUP

## NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International
Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of
Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:
JAMES H. BREEN, JEAN MILLER,
M. GARY FRANCIS and AUDREY J. GALLAGHER
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:
FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 <sup>th</sup> of May, 2012:
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
By  SEAL  1973  SEAL  1973  Seal  Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company  & Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company  David M. Layman, Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company  & Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company  & Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 21st day of March, 2013.
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:
On this 21st day of March, 2013, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and David M. Layman, Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.
DONNA D. SKLENS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/2015  Donna D. Sklens, Notary Public
I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> , the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 22/1d day of July , 20 13 .

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

On the State of

Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan
for Women/Minority Business Enterprise\Small Local Business Subcontracting
City of Tampa - Equal Business Opportunity Program
(MBD Form 50)

Co	ntract 13-C-00016/	Bid Date 7/30/13
Bld	Ider US WATER SERVICES CORP	
Sig	inature	Date 7/30/13
Na		
Wor	e following Compilance Plan is a true report of Good Faith Efforts made to accomplish subcontracting men/Minority Business Enterprise/Small Local Business Enterprises, WMBE/SLBEs, on the reference	d contract:
	he goal for WMBE/SLBE participation has been met or exceeded. See the DMI form reporting	g subcontractors to be
	(Check Box, if appropriate; the remainder of the Compliance	Plan need not be reported.
υТ	The goal for WMBE/SLBE participation has not been met. The following is a recap of Good F. (Check applicable boxes below. Enclose additional documents, and/or add	aith Efforts made: remarks below as needed.
(1)	Soliciting through reasonable and available means the interest of WMBE/SLBEs that have the capability to perform the work of the comust solicit this interest within sufficient time to allow the WMBE/SLBEs to respond. The Bidder or Contractor must take appropriate with interested WMBE/SLBEs.  See DMI report forms for subcontractors solicited. See enclosed supple efforts. Remarks:	steps to follow up initial solicitations
(2)	Providing interested WMBE/SLBEs with adequate information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract, inclusions assist them in responding to the solicitation.   Remarks:	ding addenda, in a limely manner to
(3)	Negotiating in good faith with interested WMBE/SLBEs that have submitted bids. Documentation of negotiation must include the nan numbers of WMBE/SLBEs that were solicited; the date of each such solicitation; a description of the information provided regarding the work selected for subcontracting; and evidence as to why agreements could not be reached with WMBE/SLBEs to perform the work costs involved in soliciting and using WMBE/SLBEs is not a sufficient reason for a contractor's failure to meet the goals, as long as stare not required to accept higher quotes in order to meet the goal.   □ DMI subcontractor-utilized forms reflect success project is of a low-bid nature and negotiations are limited to clarifications of scope and specifications. □ S Remarks:	ne plans and specifications for the That there may be some additional sich costs are reasonable. Bidders sful negotiations & This
(4)	Not rejecting WMBE/SLBEs as being unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. The vindustry, membership in specific groups, organizations, or associations and political or social affiliations are not legitimate causes for the goals.   Not applicable.   See attached explanation for rejection of a low-bidding subcontractor's bid.	rejecting or not soliciting bids to meet
(5)	Making a portion of the work available to WMBE/SLBE subcontractors and suppliers and to select those portions of the work or mater WMBE/SLBE subcontractors and suppliers, so as to facilitate meeting the goal. ★CSub-Contractors were allowed to bid on trade without restriction to a pre-determined portion. □ See enclosed comments. □ Remarks:	
(6)	Making good faith efforts, despite the ability or desire of a Bidder or Contractor to perform the work of a contract with its own organiza desires to self-perform the work of a contract must demonstrate good faith efforts unless the goal has been met. > Sub-Contract submitting bids on work not usually sub-contracted.   □ Remarks:	
(7)	Selecting portions of the work to be performed by WMBE/SLBEs in order to increase the likelihood that the goals will be met. This incout contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate WMBE/SLBE participation, even when the Bidder or Contractor mit work items with its own forces. Exub-Contractors were allowed to bid on their own choice of work or trade without determined portion. Sub-Contractors were not prohibited from submitting bids on work not usually sub-comments.	ght otherwise prefer to perform these out restriction to a pre-
(8)	Making efforts to assist interested WMBE/SLBEs in obtaining bonding, lines of credit, or insurance as required by the city or contractor solicitation $\Box$ see enclosed document. $\Box$ Remarks:	r. A See enclosed sample
(9)	Making efforts to assist interested WMBE/SLBEs in obtaining necessary equipment, supplies, materials, or related assistance or service sponsored mentor-protégé program. See enclosed sample solicitation.   See enclosed document.   Remark	ces, including participation in a City- ks:
(10)	Effectively using the services of the City and other organizations that provide assistance in the recruitment and placement of WMBE/S document.   □ The following services were used:	LBEs. See enclosed

Other Supporting Good Faith Efforts: 

See enclosed document. 

Remarks:

## **SLBE UTILIZATION & SOLICITATION EVALUATION REPORT**

PROJECT: 13-C-00016: Wastewater	Miscellaneou	s Pump St	ation Repair	s	
BIDDER: U.S. Water Services Cor	poration				1000
IS BIDDER A CERTIFIED SLBE:	ER A CERTIFIED SLBE: No				
BID AMOUNT: \$53	\$538,290.00				
BID DATE: July	July 30, 2013			•	
SLBE PARTICIPATION IDENTIFIED	Certification	Estimated	Actual	Actual	Letter of Intent Submitted?
List of SLBEs to be Utilized	Type	Amount	Quote	%	Yes/No
Best Made Enterprises, Inc.	SLBE/ HBE	\$2,915	\$5,052.14	0.9%	Yes
SLBE GOAL 10.8%					
SLBE UTILIZATION ATTAINED: 0.9%			TOTAL SLBE: \$5,052.14		
HAVE LETTERS OF INTENT BEEN OBTAINED FOR	RALL SLBE'S UT	ILIZED?	Yes		
DID UTILIZATION ATTAINED MEET ESTABLISHED SLBE GOAL?			No		
NOTE: Anc	illary SLBE/	WMBE Pa	rticipation		
Name of SLBE/WMBE Certification Entity	The state of the s		SLBE/BBE %		
Suca Pipe Supply (SLBE/BBE)	BE) \$225,495.90		41.9%		
OVERALL UTILIZATION ATTAINED		42.8%			